MINUTES RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS

January 7, 2014

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, January 7, 2014, commencing at 9:32 a.m. Chairman Barry T. Smitherman, Commissioner David Porter and Commissioner Christi Craddick were present.

Chairman Smitherman presided.

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD No. 10296: Complaint filed by Eastman Chemical Company Against Westlake Ethylene Pipeline Corporation (Westlake Pipeline) Regarding Westlake Pipelines' System -4 Permit No. 05253, including interim appeal of Examiners' Letter No. 4. The Commission unanimously reversed examiners ruling in examiners letter #4 and granted the interim appeal of Eastman.

OIL AND GAS

2. O&G 20-0284977: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of AJ's Pump Truck Service, Inc. (Operator No. 009534).

The Commission unanimously approved the examiners recommendation.

- 3. O&G 20-0284982: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Co Energy (Operator No. 161428). The Commission passed on this item.
- 4. O&G 20-0284986: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Eagle Oil Management, L.L.C. (Operator No. 238716).

The Commission unanimously approved the examiners recommendation.

5. O&G 20-0284987: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Golden Specialties Oil & Gas (Operator No. 313070).

The Commission passed on this item.

6. O&G 20-0284989: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Gulfstar Properties, Inc. (Operator No. 338735).

The Commission staff asked to pass on this item.

7. O&G 20-0285016: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Western Assets Management, Inc. (Operator No. 911807).

The Commission passed on this item.

8. O&G 20-0285018: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Adkins Production (Operator No. 007920).

The Commission unanimously approved the examiners recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

- 9. O&G 08-0284851: Application of Trey Resources, Inc. to renumber and amend field rules for the Shafter Lake (San Andres) Field, Andrews County, Texas.
- 10. O&G 03-0285669: Application of BBX Operating, L.L.C. to adopt field rules for the Beech Grove (Woodbine) Field, Jasper County, Texas.
- 11. O&G 08-0284933: Application of Quantum Resource Management, L.L.C. to amend field rules for the Turner-Gregory (Clear Fork) Field, Mitchell County, Texas.
- 12. O&G 10-0285245: Application of Apache Corporation to amend field rules for the Frye Ranch (Consolidated) Field, Wheeler County, Texas.
- 13. O&G 08-0285307: Application of ConocoPhillips Company to amend field rules for the Howard Glasscock (Consolidated) Field, Crane, Glasscock, Howard, Midland, Mitchell, and Sterling Counties, Texas.
- 14. O&G 8A-0284932: Application of Citation Oil and Gas Corp. to consider unitization and secondary recovery authority for the proposed North Robertson San Andres Unit, North Robertson (San Andres) Field, Gaines County, Texas.
- 15. Oil & Gas Docket No. 08-0284852: Application of Burnett Oil Co., Inc. to consider unitization and secondary recovery authority for the McKnight Sand Hills Waterflood Unit, Sand Hills (McKnight) Field, Crane County, Texas.
- 16. O&G 7B-0284969: Application of Tamarack Petroleum Company, Inc. for blanket authority for exception to 16 TAC §3.10 for the Oran (Marble Falls) and Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Fields, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 17. O&G 08-0284499: Application of BHP Billiton Pet. (TxLa Op) Co. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.13, Geltemeyer 4-21 Lease, Well No. 1H, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
- 18. O&G 01-0284744: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Bowman East Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
- 19. O&G 04-0283267: Application of Tenaska Brownsville Partners, L.L.C. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.76 for approval of a proposed qualified subdivision for a 274.18 acre tract in the Rincon Subdivision and Espiritu Santo Grant, Cameron County, Texas.

- 20. O&G 20-0285010: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Senora Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 767312).
- 21. O&G 8A-0285728: Occidental Permian, Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for a 1,000-acre portion of the Wasson North Clearfork Unit (#62689), Wasson, NE. (Clear Fork) (95400 333) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.
- 22. O&G 08-0286279: Texland Petroleum, L.P. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Emory (#40886) and Elena (#41547) Leases, Deep Rock (Glorieta 5950) (23907 568) Field, Andrews County, Texas.

MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:

- 23. O&G 7B-0282750: Enforcement action against C&C Petroleum Management, L.L.C. (120104) for violation of Statewide Rules on the McComas -A- (Drilling Permit #742460) Lease, Well No. 20, Micoau (Flippen) Field, Taylor County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.13(b)(1)(D) and 3.16(b).
- 24. O&G 8A-0282504: Enforcement action against Petroglobe Energy USA, Ltd. (660038) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Ramsower Lease, Well No. 1113 (Permit #619705), Wildcat Field, Hale County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
- 25. O&G 05-0281707: Enforcement action against Halo Energy, L.L.C. (347239) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Isabelle (01229) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, Van (Shallow) Field, Van Zandt County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.14(b)(2).
- 26. Gas Utility Docket: 10014: Enforcement action against Shoreham Pipeline Company for violation of Commission Pipeline Safety Rules at Unit No. 14249 Shoreham/Reg 5 Gas, System ID 195 of Company ID No. 1792, Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.70(a) and 8.51(a).
- 27. O&G 05-0281475: Enforcement action against Prosper Oil & Gas, Inc. (681482) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Kelly (03096) Lease, Well No. 1, Alabama Ferry (Glenrose D, West) Field, Leon County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3 and 3.14(b)(2).
- 28. O&G 6E-0281507: Enforcement action against Triple M Saltwater Disposal, L.P. (870394) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Sibley, Emma (07921) Lease, East Texas Field, Gregg County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed enforcement orders:

29. O&G 08-0282109: Burleson Petroleum, Inc. (Operator No. 109255) enforcement action regarding the Cox 21 (41648) Lease, Well No. 1, Garden City, S (Wolfcamp) Field, Glasscock County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC § 3.8(d)(2).

- 30. Damage Prevention 021350: Hood Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 202 Ruidosa Downs (Candelria), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 31. Damage Prevention 022241: H2O Specialist enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 310 Manor (Lois St.), Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas.
- 32. Damage Prevention 022760: SACC, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 7914 Wine Cup Hill (Stonewall Hill), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 33. Damage Prevention 023789: Hood Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 25 Cheshire Ct. (Campden Cir.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 34. Damage Prevention 024558: Bowman H20/Bowman Envir. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 200 N. Ave. B, Blum, Hill County, Texas.
- 35. Damage Prevention 024559: Hood Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 2914 Oakbranch Rdg., New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.
- 36. Damage Prevention 024877: Du West Foundation Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 22818 Braken Manor Ln., Katy, Harris County, Texas.
- 37. Damage Prevention 025426: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3403 Ave. D (Salvato), Dickinson, Galveston County, Texas.
- 38. Damage Prevention 025483: Landmark Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3530 Cardiff Mist Dr., Katy, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 39. Damage Prevention 025490: SACC, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Ingram Rd. and Vormis View, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 40. Damage Prevention 025781: Gear Drive SVC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at CR 7 (FM 281), Etter, Moore County, Texas.
- 41. Damage Prevention 025979: City of Grand Prairie enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 342 Baldwin (Hudson Ave.), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.
- 42. Damage Prevention 025993: Pedro Navaroo Backhoe SVC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1526 Tabasco Dr., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.
- 43. Damage Prevention 026024: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 424 Sugar Cane Dr. (Eisenhower), Weslaco, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 44. Damage Prevention 026028: SACC, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 9727 Helotes Hill (Helotes Circle), Helotes, Bexar County, Texas.

- 45. Damage Prevention 026094: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 812 S.E. 3rd St. (S.E. 9th Ave.), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 46. Damage Prevention 026345: Texas Plumbing Works enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3316 York (Wenonah), Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas.
- 47. Damage Prevention 026373: Severn Trent Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5607 Woodland Creek Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.
- 48. Damage Prevention 026380: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at 10400 Blk. Eagle Dr., Mont Belvieu, Chambers County, Texas.
- 49. Damage Prevention 026439: BNT Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 24935 Waterstone Estates Cir. N, Tomball, Harris County,
- 50. Damage Prevention 026491: Thompson & Hanson Landscape enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3708 Ingold St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 51. Damage Prevention 026548: T-Rex Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3702 Murworth Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 52. Damage Prevention 026589: Newtron Electrical Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3115 Price St. (Dylan Dr.), Nederland, Jefferson County, Texas.
- 53. Damage Prevention 026594: M. S. F. Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 707 Aucuba Falls (Viento Oaks), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 54. Damage Prevention 026604: Circle S Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4612 Angus Dr. (Cumberland Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 55. Damage Prevention 026623: City of Beaumont Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1225 Skipwith (Blanchette), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
- 56. Damage Prevention 026653: Standard Utility Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 805 Myers Meadow Dr. (Treemont), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
- 57. Damage Prevention 026663: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Sarah H. Circle (Zaragoza), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

- 58. Damage Prevention 026675: City of Beaumont Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3670 Bowen (Karlette), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
- 59. Damage Prevention 026690: City of Galveston Sewer enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 1713 54th St., Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.
- 60. Damage Prevention 026736: Dooley Mack Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 100 E. FM 495 (Raul Longoria), San Juan, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 61. Damage Prevention 026760: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1207 Palo Duro (Grover), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 62. Damage Prevention 026831: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3067 Myriam (Torres Altos), Anthony, El Paso County, Texas.
- 63. Damage Prevention 026839: OK Tex Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2242 Scripture St., Denton, Denton County, Texas.
- 64. Damage Prevention 026869: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7517 Barryhill (Fellowood), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 65. Damage Prevention 026913: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12000 Sarah H. Cir. (Jamila H. Way), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
- 66. Damage Prevention 026919: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1704 N. 7th (Redwood), McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 67. Damage Prevention 026927: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at Sam Houston (Dogwood), Pharr, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 68. Damage Prevention 026931: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2205 Tulipan St. (Milpa Verde St.), Brownsville, Cameron County, Texas.
- 69. Damage Prevention 026932: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1911 S. Stockton (10th St.), Monahans, Ward County, Texas.
- 70. Damage Prevention 026949: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1912 55th St. (55th & Ave. P), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.
- 71. Damage Prevention 026957: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 413 Lee Rd. (Ellis White Rd.), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 72. Damage Prevention 026986: Cooper & Bright Plumbing Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1220 S. Fort Hood St. (Hwy. 190), Killeen, Bell County, Texas.

- 73. Damage Prevention 026996: City of Grand Prairie enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2010 Warder Way (Cober Dr.), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.
- 74. Damage Prevention 027014: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at Newton (Elliott), Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas.
- 75. Damage Prevention 027017: Nueces County Public Works enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 4100 Lone Oak Dr. (Prairie Ridge Dr.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
- 76. Damage Prevention 027020: A1-Quality Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 504 N. Pecan (W. Jeanette), Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas.
- 77. Damage Prevention 027106: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4311 Fawn Glen Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.
- 78. Damage Prevention 027113: Alpha Foundation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 121 S. Clinton Ave., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 79. Damage Prevention 027118: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 313 Red Bird Ln. (Humming Bird Ln.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 80. Damage Prevention 027186: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 22 Woodmere Pl. (Mystic Lake Cir.), The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 81. Damage Prevention 027197: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 225 N. Hutcheson (Runnels), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 82. Damage Prevention 027205: SACC, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Lot# 1 Tristant Ridge (Kinder Run), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 83. Damage Prevention 027237: City of Del Rio Water & Wastewater Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 208 Ramon (Taini), Del Rio, Val Verde County, Texas.
- 84. Damage Prevention 027243: Custom Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3305 Eagle Ridge Ln. (Jackies Ranch Blvd.), Pflugerville, Travis County, Texas.
- 85. Damage Prevention 027278: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1300 Blk. of Woodhead (W. Bell), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 86. Damage Prevention 027280: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at FM 3398 (FM 516), Barstow, Ward County, Texas.
- 87. Damage Prevention 027286: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 763 Linda Lou (Antoinette), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

- 88. Damage Prevention 027306: Abacus Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 16006 Soma (Tamayo), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 89. Damage Prevention 027307: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4717 Fordham (Glenville), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
- 90. Damage Prevention 027326: Qwest Utility Const. Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 18306 Muir Glen (Villa Del Arbor), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 91. Damage Prevention 027328: City of Sulphur Springs enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 721 Brinker St. (Bellview St.), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.
- 92. Damage Prevention 027331: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4375 S. Loop 1604 East (I-37 & Loop 1604), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 93. Damage Prevention 027332: Barts Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 715 W. Slaughter Ln. (Simonetti Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 94. Damage Prevention 027335: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at CR 12 and FM 818, Lomax, Howard County, Texas.
- 95. Damage Prevention 027337: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 526 Nottingham Dr. (Bartell Dr.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 96. Damage Prevention 027372: Gibson's Nursery enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3415 Sleepy Hollow Ct., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 97. Damage Prevention 027380: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 101 Canyon Cir. (Stratford Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 98. Damage Prevention 027384: Enogex Gas Gathering LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at Hwy. 152 (CR 29), Wheeler, Wheeler County, Texas.
- 99. Damage Prevention 027398: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 4700 Grand Pkwy., Katy, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 100. Damage Prevention 027399: Victoria County enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 108 Second St., Bloomington, Victoria County, Texas.
- 101. Damage Prevention 027408: Rice Tunneling & Boring enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at La Cima Blvd. (First St.), Prosper, Collin County, Texas.
- 102. Damage Prevention 027414: WTG Gas Processing, L.P. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at CR 17 & FM 846, Knott, Howard County, Texas.

- 103. Damage Prevention 027415: D & L Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 14810 Fairway Pines Dr., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 104. Damage Prevention 027417: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 400 S. W. 8th St. (S.W. 3rd Ave.), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 105. Damage Prevention 027420: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2109 La Casa (Ann Arbor Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 106. Damage Prevention 027427: Cornett Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 32047 SH 100 (Olive Blvd.), Los Fresnos, Cameron County, Texas.
- 107. Damage Prevention 027434: City of Beaumont Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3830 Hollywood Ave. (11th St.), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
- 108. Damage Prevention 027446: Dennis Williams & Co, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4 Farnham Park Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 109. Damage Prevention 027454: BTU enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at Venice Ct., Phase # 2 (Old Reliance Rd.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
- 110. Damage Prevention 027469: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 201 S. Mill St. (Elm St.), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.
- 111. Damage Prevention 027472: Johnson County Special Utility District enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 503 N. Main St., Joshua, Johnson County, Texas.
- 112. Damage Prevention 027476: City of Corsicana enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2216 West 5th, Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas.
- 113. Damage Prevention 027478: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1000 E. Elm, Hillsboro, Hill County, Texas.
- 114. Damage Prevention 027479: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 109 Secretariat (Ciation Dr.), Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.
- 115. Damage Prevention 027486: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3656 Encanto Dr. (Trail Lake Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 116. Damage Prevention 027487: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at FM 134 AKA Polk St. (Clarksville St.), Jefferson, Marion County, Texas.

- 117. Damage Prevention 027495: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 316 S.W. 8th St. (S.W. 3rd Ave. & 8th St.), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 118. Damage Prevention 027496: City of Mineral Wells enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 316 S.W. 8th St. (S.W. 3rd Ave. & 8th St.), Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas.
- 119. Damage Prevention 027502: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4621 Ave. M (Lloyd Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 120. Damage Prevention 027508: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 22551 Lynridge (Pinon), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 121. Damage Prevention 027511: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 27 Melba Carter St. (S. Conway), Mission, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 122. Damage Prevention 027512: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1508 A Glen Valley Dr. (Grauwyler), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.
- 123. Damage Prevention 027514: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 4028 Zwolle St. (Terminal Rd.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 124. Damage Prevention 027515: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 1627 Mockingbird Ln. (Hwy. 11), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.
- 125. Damage Prevention 027522: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(b) and 18.5(a), at 98 Space In Park (3rd St. & Harless Ave.), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.
- 126. Damage Prevention 027526: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2632 Webster Ct. (Stratford), Plano, Collin County, Texas.
- 127. Damage Prevention 027527: Graig Fahning enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2632 Webster Ct. (Stratford), Plano, Collin County, Texas.
- 128. Damage Prevention 027532: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 105 W. 12th, San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.
- 129. Damage Prevention 027543: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Wilson Creek, Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
- 130. Damage Prevention 027545: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 422 Shropshire (Westchester), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

- 131. Damage Prevention 027547: B & B Underground LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1700 S. Broadway St. (Hwy. 11), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.
- 132. Damage Prevention 027548: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Pundt at Eugenia, Orange Grove, Jim Wells County, Texas.
- 133. Damage Prevention 027550: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3518 Eisenhauer (Austin Hwy.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 134. Damage Prevention 027551: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8204 N. Main St., Baytown, Harris County, Texas.
- 135. Damage Prevention 027552: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 5821 Westslope (Lookout Mountain), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
- 136. Damage Prevention 027553: TCW Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 13101 Kuykendahl Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 137. Damage Prevention 027554: T&D Solutions LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 673 S. 7th Ave. (Hidalgo), Crystal City, Zavala County, Texas.
- 138. Damage Prevention 027556: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 500 Blk. W. Dana Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 139. Damage Prevention 027559: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6500 Preston Rd., Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
- 140. Damage Prevention 027564: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1006 Gruene Spring, New Braunfels, Guadalupe County, Texas.
- 141. Damage Prevention 027565: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3300 Robin Ln. (Robin Cir.), Texarkana, Bowie County, Texas.
- 142. Damage Prevention 027567: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3612 Walton Ave. (Vega Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 143. Damage Prevention 027569: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 219 E. 2nd Ave. (N. 9th St.), Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas.
- 144. Damage Prevention 027570: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2501 Oaklawn Ave. & Maple Ave. (on Maple between Shelby and Oaklawn), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

- 145. Damage Prevention 027572: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Baltimore St. (12th St.), Seadrift, Calhoun County, Texas.
- 146. Damage Prevention 027573: City of Seadrift enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Baltimore St. (12th St.), Seadrift, Calhoun County, Texas.
- 147. Damage Prevention 027574: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 802 E. Calais Pl., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.
- 148. Damage Prevention 027575: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 17127 Carroll Lake Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
- 149. Damage Prevention 027576: City of Corpus Christi Water Department enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4119 Columbia (Horne), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
- 150. Damage Prevention 027577: Watts Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 17127 Carroll Lake Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
- 151. Damage Prevention 027580: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1611 Barrington Hills (Piper Glen), Katy, Harris County, Texas.
- 152. Damage Prevention 027590: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(b), at 810 Commerce, Marlin, Falls County, Texas.
- 153. Damage Prevention 027591: Ken-Man Plumbing Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 7316 Mitchell Ct. (Kimbro), Bartonville, Denton County, Texas.
- 154. Damage Prevention 027597: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hwy. 137 and CR 490, Big Spring, Howard County, Texas.
- 155. Damage Prevention 027598: Gesch Contracting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy. 137 and CR 490, Big Spring, Howard County, Texas.
- 156. Damage Prevention 027600: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1900 N. Loop W., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 157. Damage Prevention 027602: City of Corpus Christi enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3333 Floyd St. (Alta Plaza St.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
- 158. Damage Prevention 027603: DCP Midstream, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hwy. 349 and CR 121, Rankin, Upton County, Texas.
- 159. Damage Prevention 027604: Gesch Contracting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy. 349 and CR 121, Rankin, Upton County, Texas.
- 160. Damage Prevention 027605: First Texas Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2732 Mona Vale Rd., Roanoke, Denton County, Texas.

- 161. Damage Prevention 027613: City of Pharr enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 200 S. Linden, Pharr, Hidalgo County, Texas.
- 162. Damage Prevention 027614: Alliance Irrigation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at CR 41 (CR G), Dalhart, Hartley County, Texas.
- 163. Damage Prevention 027616: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 906 Leslie Dr. (Brookside Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 164. Damage Prevention 027621: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 13830 Rosetta Dr. (Bella Dr.), Cypress, Harris County, Texas.
- 165. Damage Prevention 027623: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 411 Thamer Cir., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 166. Damage Prevention 027625: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3722 Misty Ridge Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.
- 167. Damage Prevention 027626: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2914 Forest Laurel Dr. (Cedar Knolls Dr.), Kingwood, Harris County, Texas.
- 168. Damage Prevention 027627: Mr. Rooter Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2914 Forest Laurel Dr. (Cedar Knolls Dr.), Kingwood, Harris County, Texas.
- 169. Damage Prevention 027630: R.L. Jones LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 525 W. Byrd Blvd., Universal City, Bexar County, Texas.
- 170. Damage Prevention 027631: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6113 Yale St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 171. Damage Prevention 027634: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14400 Tabitha Ct., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 172. Damage Prevention 027635: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 121 Corbin Ln. (Alfred), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
- 173. Damage Prevention 027638: Cherokee Contracting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8554 Huebner Rd. (Whitby), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
- 174. Damage Prevention 027640: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1637 Branard St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 175. Damage Prevention 027641: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9126 Cochran Heights Dr. (Northwest Hwy.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

- 176. Damage Prevention 027643: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6111 Yale, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 177. Damage Prevention 027648: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1308 Hollybrook Dr. (Tryon), Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
- 178. Damage Prevention 027652: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2500 Budd St. (Bexar St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
- 179. Damage Prevention 027657: D&D Pipeline Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Lease Rd. (US 128 and SW 9751), Andrews, Andrews County, Texas.
- 180. Damage Prevention 027658: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2500 North Medford (Atkinson), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.
- 181. Damage Prevention 027659: City of Lufkin enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2500 North Medford (Atkinson), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.
- 182. Damage Prevention 027660: EOG Resources, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at FM 2067 and CR 294, Cheapside, Gonzales County, Texas.
- 183. Damage Prevention 027663: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2303 1st St., Stafford, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 184. Damage Prevention 027667: JRJ Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4114 Green Wing Teal Dr. & S. Sunset Bay Dr., Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.
- 185. Damage Prevention 027668: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 29307 Waltham St. (Leichester Dr.), Unknown, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 186. Damage Prevention 027672: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 209 Bybee Dr., Montgomery, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 187. Damage Prevention 027674: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 706 East First St. (Lawn St.), Mount Pleasant, Titus County, Texas.
- 188. Damage Prevention 027676: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4811 Connorvale Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 189. Damage Prevention 027677: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1325 Hwy. 75 (Wire Rd.), Huntsville, Walker County, Texas.
- 190. Damage Prevention 027680: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1934 Adams (Kimberly Ln.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
- 191. Damage Prevention 027681: SLH Contracting, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1934 Adams (Kimberly Ln.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

- 192. Damage Prevention 027690: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 327 Kickerillo Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- 193. Damage Prevention 027695: Reid Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 716 W. Rusk St., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
- 194. Damage Prevention 027706: Duncan Heating and Air enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1910 Quaker (19th), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
- 195. Damage Prevention 027709: Rebel Contractors Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at Wright Blvd., Shepherd, San Jacinto County, Texas.
- 196. Damage Prevention 027718: Agritexgas, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 10, Edmonson, Hale County, Texas.
- 197. Damage Prevention 027722: Black Jack Energy Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Hwy. 163 and Probandt Ln., Carlsbad, Tom Green County, Texas.
- 198. Damage Prevention 027728: JRJ Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 29212 Malaga Forest (Wellman Rd.), Shenandoah, Montgomery County, Texas.
- 199. Damage Prevention 027731: Peabody General Contractors Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 1087 West 3rd St. (Baylor), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

- 200. Issues regarding operations in the Barnett, Eagle Ford, and other shale trends. There was no update given.
- 201. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency. The Commission received an update from the Commission's Executive Director Milton Rister and Commissioner David Porter.

COMMISSIONERS

Chairman Smitherman

202. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries. The Commission received an update from General Counsel Lindil Fowler.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

203. The Commission may enter into closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code \$551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission will reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102. The Commission passed on this item.

PUBLIC INPUT

204. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

The conference was adjourned at 9:48 a.m.